COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

h	n :	th	_	N	lat	ltρ	r	O	F٠
			—	ıv					

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED GAS)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NAVITAS KY NG,)	2019-00372
LLC)	

ORDER

On October 2, 2019, Navitas KY NG, LLC (Navitas KY) filed its Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) rate report to be effective November 1, 2019. On October 29, 2019, the Commission issued an Order approving an GCR rate on an interim basis subject to refund, for service rendered by Navitas KY on and after November 1, 2019. The case was ordered to stay open until the investigation in Case No. 2019-00241¹ of whether the Tennessee Regulatory Authority approved transportation rate or Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) approved transportation rate should be used in the GCR rate calculation is closed. On January 14, 2020, the Commission issued a final Order on the investigation approving the FERC transportation rate for use in Navitas KY's future GCR rate reports, closed the case and removed it from the Commission's docket.

In the October 29, 2019 Order, the Commission stated that upon the close of the 2019-00241 investigation, should the interim GCR rate be found to be improperly calculated, then the difference between interim GCR rate and corrected GCR rate should also be refunded to its customers by Navitas KY. On March 31, 2020, in Case No. 2020-

¹ Case No. 2019-00241, Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Navitas KY NG, LLC (Ky. PSC Jan. 14, 2020).

00103, Navitas KY filed with the Commission its GCR rate report for revised rates effective May 1, 2020.² Therefore, the Commission finds that this case should be closed, and that any under- or over-recoveries of gas costs that would have been reconciled in this case should be reconciled in the GCR rate report in Case No. 2020-00103 for rates effective May 1, 2020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Any under- or over-recoveries of gas costs that would have otherwise been reconciled in this case shall be reconciled in Navitas KY's GCR rate report in Case No. 2020-00103 for rates effective May 1, 2020.
- 2. The record for Case No. 2019-00372 is to be incorporated by reference into the record of Case No. 2020-00103.
 - 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

 $^{^2}$ Case No. 2020-00103, Electronic Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Navitas KY NG, LLC (Filed Mar. 31, 2020).

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 27 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Éxecutive Director

*Joseph M Irwin Navitas KY NG, LLC 3186-D Airway Avenue Costa Mesa, CA 92626

*Navitas KY NG, LLC 3186-D Airway Avenue Costa Mesa, CA 92626